900312908 01/16/2015

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM329182

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates (CA), LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA	
Binder & Binder The National Social Security Disability Advocates (CO), LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: COLORADO	
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates (FL), LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: FLORIDA	
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates (GA), LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GEORGIA	
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates (IL), LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: ILLINOIS	
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates (NC), LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA	
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates (NJ), LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW JERSEY	
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates (NY), LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK	
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates (PA), LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: PENNSYLVANIA	
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates (TX), LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TEXAS	
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates (WA), LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON	
The Social Security Express Ltd.		12/23/2014	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	
The Rep For Vets LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: FLORIDA	

TRADEMARK

900312908 REEL: 005442 FRAME: 0217

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
National Veterans Disability Advocates LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: FLORIDA
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates (AZ), LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: ARIZONA
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates (CT), LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CONNECTICUT
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates (DC), LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: D.C.
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates (LA), LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: LOUISIANA
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates (MD), LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MARYLAND
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates (MI), LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MICHIGAN
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates (MO), LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MISSOURI
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates (OH), LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates VA, LLC		12/23/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: VIRGINIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	U.S. Bank National Association, as Agent
Street Address:	461 Fifth Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10017
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4652418	CONTACT US, GET YOUR LIFE BACK
Registration Number:	4124823	THE REP FOR VETS
Registration Number:	4269969	DISABLED VETERANS ADVOCATES OF THE UNITE
Registration Number:	4265909	THE NATIONAL DISABILITY ADVOCACY COMPANY
Serial Number:	86264076	WE'LL DEAL WITH THE GOVERNMENT. YOU HAVE
	•	TRADEMARK

REEL: 005442 FRAME: 0218

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129021061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 313.577.8034

Email: oscar.ruiz@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Oscar Ruiz c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman

Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe Street
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	214125-44
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Oscar Ruiz
SIGNATURE:	/Oscar Ruiz/
DATE SIGNED:	01/16/2015

Total Attachments: 10

source=Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page10.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005442 FRAME: 0219

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 23, 2014, is among BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES LLC, BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (CA), LLC, BINDER & BINDER THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (CO), LLC, BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (FL), LLC, BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (GA), LLC, BINDER & BINDER – THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (IL), LLC, BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (NC), LLC, BINDER & BINDER – THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (NJ), LLC, BINDER & BINDER – THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (NY), LLC, BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (PA), LLC, BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (TX), LLC, BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (WA), LLC, THE SOCIAL SECURITY EXPRESS LTD., THE REP FOR VETS LLC, NATIONAL VETERANS DISABILITY ADVOCATES LLC, BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (AZ), LLC, BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (CT), LLC, BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (DC), LLC, BINDER & BINDER – THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (LA), LLC, BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (MD), LLC, BINDER & BINDER – THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (MI), LLC, BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (MO), LLC, BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (OH), LLC, and BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES VA, LLC (individually and collectively, the "Grantor"), and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Grantee"), for the benefit of itself and the Lenders. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Trademark Security Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Grantor owns the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on **Schedule 1** annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has entered into that certain Post-Petition Revolving Credit and Security Agreement dated as of December 23, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with Grantee and the Lenders party thereto from time to time, providing for extensions of credit and other financial accommodations to be made to Grantor and the other Loan Parties by the Lenders; and

101965465

TRADEMARK REEL: 005442 FRAME: 0220 WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement, Grantor has granted to Grantee, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, a security interest in substantially all the assets of Grantor, including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of the Obligations.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements set forth herein and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby grants to Grantee, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, to secure the Obligations, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (1) each United States and foreign trademark and trademark application, including, without limitation, each United States federally registered trademark and trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- (2) each trademark license, if any, together with all goodwill associated therewith; and
- (3) all products and proceeds, if any, of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments or any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment of any trademark, including, without limitation, any trademark referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, any trademark issued pursuant to a trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> and any trademark licensed under any trademark license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Grantee pursuant to the Credit Agreement and is not intended to increase the rights of Grantee or the obligations of Grantor beyond the rights and obligations contained in the Credit Agreement. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the Trademark Collateral shall not include any assets that are not Collateral. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement, the Credit Agreement shall govern.

This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Trademark Security Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

BINDER & BINDER – THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY

ADVOCATES LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company

Name: William A. Brandt Jr.

Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

BINDER & BINDER – THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY

ADVOCATES (CA), LLC, a California limited

liability company

Name: William A. Brandt, Jr.

Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

BINDER & BINDER THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY

ADVOCATES (CO), LLC, a Colorado limited

liability company

Name: William A. Brandt, Jr.

Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

BINDER & BINDER – THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY

ADVOCATES (FL), LLC, a Florida limited

liability company

Name: William A. Brandt, Jr.

Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

BINDER & BINDER – THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (GA), LLC, a Georgia limited

liability company

Name: William A. Brandt, Jr.
Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

BINDER & BINDER – THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (IL), LLC, an Illinois limited

liability company

Name: William A. Brandt, Jr.
Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

BINDER & BINDER – THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (NC), LLC, a North Carolina

limited liability company

Name: William A. Brandt, Jr. Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

BINDER & BINDER – THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY

ADVOCATES (NJ), LLC, a New Jersey limited

liability company

Name: William A. Brandt, Jr.

Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (NY), LLC, a New York limited liability company Name: William A. Brandt, Jr. Its: Chief Restructuring Officer BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (PA), LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company Name: William A. Brandt, Jr. Its: Chief Restructuring Officer **BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL** SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (TX), LLC, a Texas limited liability company Name: William A. Brangt, Jr. Its: Chief Restructuring Officer **BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL** SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (WA), LLC, a Washington limited liability company Name: William A. Brandt, Ir. Its: Chief Restructuring Officer THE SOCIAL SECURITY EXPRESS LTD., a

Name: William A. Brandt, Jr. Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

New York corporation

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

THE REP FOR VETS LLC, a Florida limited
liability company
naomy company
BAN Mean & Jean W
By.
Name: William A. Brandt, Jr.
Its: Chief Restructuring Officer
NATIONAL VETERANS DISABILITY
ADVOCATES LLC, a Florida limited liability
company
p. // Muero / Suce N/
Dy. / / V
Name: William A. Brandt, Jr.
Its: Chief Restructuring Officer
BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL
SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY
ADVOCATES (AZ), LLC, an Arizona limited
liability company
nability company
6) S(1) 1 1/1//
Bf. Mucinto / frest//
Name: William A. Brandy, Jr.
Its: Chief Restructuring Officer
BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL
SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY
ADVOCATES (CT), LLC, a Connecticut limited
liability company
naomity company
10/11.
By Vyy Curch of General
Name: William A. Brandy, Jr.
Its: Chief Restructuring Officer
BINDER & BINDER - THE NATIONAL
SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY
ADVOCATES (DC), LLC, a District of Columbia
limited liability company
Del Willenson to I dent 1
By / Woom o / wen U
Name: William A. Brandt, Jr.
Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

BINDER & BINDER – THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY

ADVOCATES (LA), LLC, a Louisiana limited

liability company

Name: William A. Brandt, Jr.
Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

BINDER & BINDER – THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY

ADVOCATES (MD), LLC, a Maryland limited

liability company

Name: William A. Brandt, Jr. Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

BINDER & BINDER – THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY

ADVOCATES (MI), LLC, a Michigan limited

liability company

Name: William A. Brandt, Jr.
Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

BINDER & BINDER – THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY

ADVOCATES (MO), LLC, a Missouri limited

liability company

Name: William A. Branck, Jr. Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

BINDER & BINDER – THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY ADVOCATES (OH), LLC, an Ohig limited

liability company

Name: William A. Brandt, Jr.

Name: William A. Brangt, Jr. Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

BINDER & BINDER – THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY

ADVOCATES VA, LLC, a Virginia limited

liability company

Name: William A. Brandt, Jr. Its: Chief Restructuring Officer

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

Acknowledged:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

By:

Name: Karen Boyer
Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule 1 to Trademark Security Agreement

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Owner	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates LLC	CONTACT US, GET YOUR LIFE BACK	4,652,418	09-DEC-2014
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates LLC	THE REP FOR VETS	4,124,823	10-APR-2012
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates LLC	DISABLED VETERANS ADVOCATES OF THE UNITED STATES	4,269,969	01-JAN-2013
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates LLC	THE NATIONAL DISABIILTY ADVOCACY COMPANY OF THE UNITED STATES	4,265,909	25-DEC-2012

FOREIGN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

None.

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owner	Trademark	Application Number	Application Date
Binder & Binder - The National Social Security Disability Advocates LLC	WE'LL DEAL WITH THE GOVERNMENT YOU HAVE ENOUGH TO WORRY ABOUT	86/264,076	28-APR-2014

FOREIGN TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK REEL: 005442 FRAME: 0229

RECORDED: 01/16/2015